
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 and 24 May 
2018. 
 

6. ADOPTION OF STREET TRADING FEES   
 
To follow 
 

7. PLANNING SERVICES 2017/18 UPDATE  (PAGES 5 - 48) 
 

8. PLANNING SERVICES QUARTER ONE UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 3 
above. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
18 October 2018 
21 January 2019 
5 March 2019 
 
 

Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
Wednesday, 27 June 2018 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 
12TH FEBRUARY, 2018, 6.00 - 6.15 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Toni Mallett (Vice-Chair), David Beacham, 
John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Clive Carter, James Patterson, Reg Rice and Ann Waters 
 
 
47. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brabazon. 
 

49. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 be 
approved. 
 

52. MEMBERSHIP REPORT  
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) the appointment of Councillor Joanna Christophides to the Planning Sub 

Committee be approved; and 

ii) the appointment of Councillor Joanna Christophides to the Regulatory 

Committee be noted. 

 
53. PLANNING SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES  

 
Emma Williamson introduced the report as set out.  She advised that where the 
figures were not a round number, they would be rounded up or down to the nearest 
ten pence. 
 
RESOLVED  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
i) that the increase in fees or charge rates for Development Management and 

Building Control services as set out in appendix 1 and 2, be approved;  

ii) that the Cabinet Member Signing in November 2017 which accepted the 

20% increase in national statutorily set Planning Application fees be noted; 

and 

iii) that it be noted that there is no proposal to increase the Land Charges 

fees. 

 
54. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH MAY, 2018, 9.05  - 9.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the notice on the agenda in relation to filming at meetings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ross declared that he was employed in the gambling industry, though 
noted that there was no related business on the agenda. 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report on the formal establishment of the sub bodies of 
Regulatory Committee. for the 2018/19 municipal year. It was proposed that a 
Planning Committee and two Licensing Committees be established to discharge the 
respective functions as set out with the Council Constitution. The terms of reference 
and tabled proposed membership of these Committees were noted.  
 
RESOLVED 

 To note the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee as set out within the 
Council’s Constitution, as attached at Appendix 1, and confirm the terms of 
reference of the Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees attached as Appendix 3 
of the report 

 

 To establish a Planning Sub-Committee and two Licensing Sub-Committees with 
the memberships set out in Appendix 2 to the report, as follows: 

 
1. Planning Sub-Committee 

Cllr Carroll (Chair) 
Cllr Rice (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Bevan 
Cllr Cawley-Harrison 

Page 3



 

 

Cllr Hinchcliffe 
Cllr James 
Cllr Mitchell 
Cllr Ross 
Cllr Say 
Cllr Tabois 
Cllr Williams 
 

2. Licensing Sub-Committee A 
Cllr Carroll (Chair) 
Cllr Basu 
Cllr Cawley-Harrison 
 

3. Licensing Sub-Committee B 
Cllr Rice (Chair) 
Cllr Peacock 
Cllr Ross 
 

 To note the provisions in the Committee Procedure Rules, Part 4, Section B of the 
Constitution covering substitution arrangements for Committees and Sub-
Committees. Additional delegations are made to the Democratic Services Manager 
(Part 3, Section E paragraph 1.5 of the Constitution), attached at Appendix 4ii to 
the report, for the appointment of a substitute Member for a Licensing Sub-
Committee from among the Members of the Regulatory Committee when the 
permanent Sub-Committee Member is unable to attend for any reason. 
 

 To note that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section B of the Constitution do 
not apply to licensing hearings only in those areas where they conflict with the 
Local Licensing Procedure Rules and the relevant Acts and Regulations which 
take precedence. 

 
6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the future meetings would be on 5 July and 18 October 2018, 
and 21 January and 5 March 2019. 
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, reminded Members of the need to 
attend the training sessions arranged on planning and licensing, in order for Members 
to participate in the Sub-Committees’ deliberations.  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
Report for:  Regulatory Committee 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Planning Services 2017/18 update 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director, Planning 
 
Lead Officer: Dean Hermitage, Matthew Patterson, Neil Goldberg, Fortune 

Gumbo, Bob McIver 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: for information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning Service in the financial year 2017/18 to 
date. 

 
2. Recommendations  

a) That this report be noted 

b) That the Enforcement Plan go forward to Cabinet for approval for consultation 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. 2017/18 work report  
 
Development Management 
 

 Applications during 2017/18:  3404 

 Applications in same period 2016/2017:  4020 

 Number of cases on-hand end March 2017/18: 477 

 Appeals during 2017/18: 99 

 Appeals dismissed during 2017/18: 60 

 Cumulative during 2017/18: 
o Majors  : 100% 
o Minors : 97% 
o Others  : 98% 
o PSO : 89% 
o Validation: 9 working days 

 
  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10  

Performance overview 
 
5.1 Performance has been maintained at 100% and is top quartile in London for 

„Major‟ Applications. Our performance for „Minor‟ applications has improved and 
is top quartile in London at 98%. „Other‟ applications have also improved and is 
now also top q
[...]
 and performance 
has improved significantly over the year with notifications of decisions within the 
8 week at 92%. A supplementary pack with all the key planning enforcement 
statistics is appended to this report. 

 
5.14 Further improvement of the Enforcement Service includes a plan to, amongst 

other things, make the service self-financing through proceeding with Proceeds 
of Crime Act (POCA) cases. These will be taken forward in the next financial 
year. The other key tenant of pursuing POCA is to reduce re-offending and also 
act as a deterent to would be offenders. 

 
5..15  Further member engagement on enforcement training and priorities is planned 

for later on in the finacial year. 
  
5.16 A new draft Enforcement Plan is being put before the members for 

consideration and then to be put before Cabinet to be agreed to be published 
for consultation. This plan replaces the „Enforcement Charter and the „Guide to 
Planning Enforcement‟ documents. The key points to note are: 

 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 10  

1) The policy is produced pursuant to the requirements of the NPPF and the NPPG. 

2) Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public confidence in 

the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning 

authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of 

planning control 

3) The key changes relate to how the Council will negotiate with parties in breach 

planning controls depending on the nature of the breach and the identity of the 

parties. This is meant to address known repeat offenders and parties who have 

sought permission and proceeded with the works after permission had been 

declined.  

4) The use of confiscation powers under POCA. This achieves a number of 

objectives, namely, to reduce repeat offending; act as a deterent; and provide 

essential funding for the enforcement team. 

 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Haringey Local Plan 
 
5.15 July 2017 saw the suite of new 
[...]
 areas within both 

Camden and Haringey, was formally adopted by both councils in July 2017. The 
adoption following independent examination in December 2016 and a 
referendum of local residents and businesses in June 2017.  The Highgate NP 
now forms part of the Haringey Local Plan and is used in the determination of 
planning applications within the Highgate area. 

 
5.23 The Crouch End Neighbourhood Forum and Area were designated by the 

Council in December 2015. The Forum has been actively engaging the local 
community in discussions about the issues their plan should address. As yet, 
the Forum has not yet provided the officers with any draft proposals or policies 
for comments. Officers from the planning team will continue to offer their 
support and attendance at forum meetings, and any assistance as necessary to 
progress their draft plan. 

 
5.24 The policy team have also been engaging with members of an emerging 

neighbourhood forum for the Finsbury Park area, covering parts of Haringey, 

Page 9



 

Page 6 of 10  

Hackney and Islington. An application was received earlier this year for 
designating the forum and the neighbourhood area from 14 May to 25 June 
2018. This results of the consultation will be reported to the three council, likely 
to be in September 2018, who will need to decide whether to approve the 
applications.  

 
S106/CIL 
 
5.25 Consultation on revisions to Haringey‟s existing CIL was held March - May 

2017. The CIL revision included an update to the Council‟s adopted (2014) CIL 
rate in the south-eastern charging zone from £15m2 to £130m2 for residential 
development, excluding Mayoral CIL. The rest of the Charging Schedule 
remained unchanged. 

 
5.26 The consultation also invited comments on a revised Regulation 123 List (i.e. 

the list of infrastructure types the Council intents to spend its CIL on), and the 
Council‟s proposed governance arrangements for spending both the 
neighbourhood and strategic portions of CIL. 

[...]
mpared 

to a clear and flagrant breach of a planning decision or a serious case of 

harm. Where serious harm is being caused, enforcement action will be swift 

and proportionate to remedy the effects of the breach of planning control. 

 

7.2 Prosecution for not complying with the notice does not, paradoxically, compel 

compliance, but rather punishes non-compliance. Where there has been 

financial gain as a result of a criminal act of not complying with an extant 

notice, the Council will consider taking further action under the terms of the 

Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA). It is usually the case that where there is 

a financial benefit from not complying with the notice, there is no incentive to 

do so. Additionally, this results in several instances of the breaches resuming 

after the initial compliance. To this end the Council will aggressively pursue 

POCA proceedings to achieve several but connected aims, being: to deter the 

breaches occurring in the first instance, to encourage compliance and to deter 

re-offending. 

 

Enforcement action Purpose 
  

Planning Contravention Notice Requires persons to divulge information in 

respect of land and activities. Often under-taken 

to determine if there is a breach of control and to 

help decide the appropriate course of action 

Breach of Condition Notice Secures compliance with conditions specified 

within a planning permission. 

Enforcement Notice Requires particular steps to be taken to remedy 

the situation – there is a right of appeal. 

Stop Notice / Temporary Stop 

Notice 

Requires the unauthorised activities to cease 

either immediately or for a period of up to 28 

days. 

POCA Confiscation To confiscate any monetary benefits derived 

from not complying with an enforcement notice. 

Section 215 Notice To secure the proper maintenance of land and 

buildings and protect public amenity. 

Page 38



HARINGEY LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

   11 

 

Direct Action The council m

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5TH JULY, 2018, 7.00  - 9.15 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Luke Cawley-
Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross and 
Yvonne Say 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Basu, Bevan, Peacock and 
Williams. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2018 and 24 
May 2018 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

13. ADOPTION OF STREET TRADING FEES  
 

Daliah Barrett introduced the report as set out.  Street trading fees were reviewed 

annually to ensure that the service was self-financing, although it was noted that 

the service could not make a profit.  Following the approval to consult at the last 

Committee meeting, consultation had been carried out on the proposal to increase 

fees in line with inflation, and no responses were made by existing traders.  The 

Regulatory Committee were requested to formally approve the adoption of the new 

fees.  

 

Ms Barrett provided the following in response to questions from the Committee: 

- There were 7 designated pitches for Spurs match days, and these were 

charged at the same rate as all pitches.  The service could look into the 

possibility of a different pricing regime, however the case would have to be 

made as to why these pitches should be on a different rate. 



 

 

- Fees for Spurs pitches were charged pro-rata, and if Spurs were to play in any 

European cup games, then the service would approach Spurs for extra funding 

to cover costs. 

- The total income from all street trading fees was c£200k per annum. 

- Any current Spurs traders would have to apply for an additional licence to trade 

during NFL games. 

 

RESOLVED that the street trading fees as shown in Appendix 1 of the report 

be adopted, and it be noted that the fees would be subject to a further public 

notice period for the adoption process. 

 
14. PLANNING SERVICES 2017/18 AND QUARTER 1 UPDATE  

 
Emma Williamson introduced the report as set out.  The service had ended the year 

with 477 open cases, and no backlog, and had dealt with 3404 applications during 

2017/18.  The service was rated within the top 3 in London.   

 

Ms Williamson provided the following in response to questions from the Committee: 

- There had been an increase in application determined in the last year, although 

caseloads were lower for officers.  The average day for decision making had 

been reduced by 20 days. 

- 843 enforcement complaints had been received, with 76 enforcement notices 

served.  There was a long timescale for dealing with cases under the Proceeds 

of Crime Act (POCA), but work had started on picking these cases back up.  

Page 17 of the agenda pack showed the reasons for not proceeding with 

complaints.  It was pointed out to the Committee that in order to proceed with a 

POCA case, a prosecution had to be made first. 

- Page 45 of the agenda pack provided a list of prosecutions made.  The service 

received 1 third of the money from a prosecution, and it was hoped that the 

enforcement team could become self-financing with money received from 

prosecutions.  There were currently six enforcement officers providing a mainly 

reactive service – there were not enough resources to provide a proactive 

service.   

- A workshop would be carried out for all Members in the autumn on Planning 

Enforcement. 

- Although application numbers had dropped, income had increased.  There were 

a number of large, good fee generating schemes currently in progress.   

- The service had two trading accounts – Building Regulations, which had to break 

even and could not make any profit – and account for other works – consultancy 

work, structural work, and other works across the borough for the authority – and 

this helped to make the team self-financing. 

- Where dangerous structures were identified, it was the responsibility of the 

owner of the property to pay for the remedial works.  If the structure was very 

dangerous, the Council would ensure that it was made safe or repaired, and then 

payment would be recouped from the owner. 

- Consultation on revisions to Haringey’s existing Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) was held March-May 2017.  CIL rates varied across London and it wasn’t 



 

 

comparable to other boroughs, as each borough needed to provide evidence for 

their own rates, based on land values and other factors.  The process to review 

rates was lengthy and so would not be reviewed annually, however the rate was 

index linked so it would automatically be raised annually on this basis. 

- It was expected that an announcement would be made regarding CrossRail 2 by 

November. 

- Where Neighbourhood Forums produced Neighbourhood Plans, the Planning 

Service was available to assist by attending meetings and answering questions, 

and ensuring that the plan meets local and government policy.  The service 

would not be able to provide a view on the details of the plan.  The Chair 

requested that further information be provided to the Committee at a future 

meeting on the role of Neighbourhood Forums, Neighbourhood Plans, and any 

current plans that were in production. 

ACTION: Emma Williamson 

 

Bob McIver and Emma Williamson drew the Committee’s attention to the attached 

Local Planning Enforcement Plan.  The plan was being put to the Committee for 

consideration and comment before being put before Cabinet to request approval for 

consultation.  The plan would replace the Enforcement Charter and the Guide to 

Planning Enforcement documents.  Comments could be sent to Ms Williamson 

outside of the meeting, as it was envisaged that the plan would not be submitted to 

Cabinet until September at the earliest. 

 

The Chair requested that members read the document and provide any comments to 

Emma Williamson. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

i. the report be noted; and 

ii. subject to comments from the Committee, the Enforcement Plan be 

submitted to Cabinet to seek approval for consultation. 

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 
 
18 October 2018 
21 January 2019 
5 March 2019 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 


